
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013529-2023 

Tender

Maintenance Services for Leachate Collection &
Treatment Systems

Lancashire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-013529

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03c82b  

Published 12 May 2023, 9:00am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lancashire County Council

Fishergate

Preston

PR18XJ

Contact

LCC Corporate

Email

contractscorporate@lancashire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1772530085

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013529-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013529-2023
mailto:contractscorporate@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/isupplier/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/isupplier/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/isupplier/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/isupplier/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Maintenance Services for Leachate Collection & Treatment Systems

Reference number

BB/CORP/LCC/22/1538

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lancashire County Council (The Authority) is inviting tenders for the provision of
maintenance services for the Authority's leachate collection and treatment systems. 

The Authority operates eight waste landfill sites throughout the county of Lancashire. The
leachate collection and treatment systems at each site are designed to collect and/or collect
and treat leachate prior to its discharge to foul sewer. Leachate is the liquid that drains or
"leaches" from a landfill and is an unavoidable product of landfill. The liquid will have passed
through materials and extracted solutes, suspended solids or any other component of the
material through which it has passed. The Authority has a responsibility to ensure the
leachate is collected and treated prior to its safe disposal into foul sewer to avoid pollution.

The performance of the Council's landfill drainage treatment systems is regulated by United
Utilities Plc and the Environment Agency. The Authority has a responsibility to manage
closed landfill sites as well as enforcing environmental standards, as per various legislative
requirements such as Environmental Protection Act 1990, Environmental Permitting
Regulations 2016 and Water Industry Act 1991. Therefore it is important that the systems
designed to achieve these responsibilities are effectively cleaned and maintained.  

The Services involve pipe work and sewer jetting, leachate sump and tank cleaning, lagoon
cleaning and additional services as requested by the Authority from time to time. Additional
services includes scope for out-of-hours work although in practice this is a rarity.  



Page 4 to 7

Please view the procurement documents for further information about service requirements.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £270,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD4 - Lancashire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lancashire County Council (The Authority) is inviting tenders for the provision of
maintenance services for the Authority's leachate collection and treatment systems. 

The Authority operates eight waste landfill sites throughout the county of Lancashire. The
leachate collection and treatment systems at each site are designed to collect and/or collect
and treat leachate prior to its discharge to foul sewer. Leachate is the liquid that drains or
"leaches" from a landfill and is an unavoidable product of landfill. The liquid will have passed
through materials and extracted solutes, suspended solids or any other component of the
material through which it has passed. The Authority has a responsibility to ensure the
leachate is collected and treated prior to its safe disposal into foul sewer to avoid pollution.

The performance of the Council's landfill drainage treatment systems is regulated by United
Utilities Plc and the Environment Agency. The Authority has a responsibility to manage
closed landfill sites as well as enforcing environmental standards, as per various legislative
requirements such as Environmental Protection Act 1990, Environmental Permitting
Regulations 2016 and Water Industry Act 1991. Therefore it is important that the systems
designed to achieve these responsibilities are effectively cleaned and maintained.  

The Services involve pipe work and sewer jetting, leachate sump and tank cleaning, lagoon



Page 5 to 7

cleaning and additional services as requested by the Authority from time to time. Additional
services includes scope for out-of-hours work although in practice this is a rarity.  

Please view the procurement documents for further information about service requirements.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The initial contract term is 2 years, the Council may in its absolute discretion extend the term
by any number of defined periods, so long as the maximum duration does not exceed 4 years.
At either the end of the initial term or extended/maximum term, there may be a requirement
for the services to continue, in this instance the services may be re-procured.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

14 June 2023

Local time

11:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

14 June 2023

Local time

1:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Royal Courts of Justice - The High Court

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-18T06:56:07+0100
	TCPDF




